GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application ¥Yo. 15061 of the Potomac Development
Corporation, pursuant to 11 DCMR 3108.1, for a special
exception under Section 213 tc estabklish a parking lot in a
CAP/P~4 District at premises 515 Capitol Court, N.E.,
(Square 754, Lot 812).

HEARING DATE: Julv 19, 1989
DECISION DATE: July 28, 1989

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject site is located in the Capitol Hill
Historic District in the interior of Square 754 which is
bounded by F EStreet, N.E. on the north, E Street, N.E. on
the scuth, 2nd Street, N.E. on the west, and 3rd Street,
N.E. on the east. Tt is known as premises 515 Capitol
Court, N.E., located in a CAP/R-4 zone.

2. The subject square is developed primarily with row
houses interspersed with office uses. The subject parking
lot is located at the north end of Square 754 and is
accessed by Capitol Court, N.E. The subject lot abuts the
Capitol Court office building which is situated in the exact
center of the square to the south of the parking lot in a
CAP/C-2-A District.

o}

3. The area in the immediate vicinity of the subject
property is characterized primarily by row houses, small
apertment buildings and low=-scale commercial uses such as
small office and small retail establishments. Union Station
and the large cpen areas that flank its eastern side are
situated immediately to the west of the subiject site. The
intersection of Massachusetts Avenue and 2nd Street, N.E. is
located one block to the south of the subject site. An
area of CAP/C-2-A zoning extends from the center of the
subject scguare south along the east side of 2nd Street to
+he intersection cof Massachusetts Avenue and 2nd Street and
east along Massachusetts Avenue to Stanton Park.

4, The R~4 District permits alley lots upon Board
approval. The applicant must meet the requirements of
Section 213 governing accessory parking spaces, Section 333
governing allev lote, and Section 2303 governing parking
lots in general.
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5. The Board previously approved establishment of a
parking lot on the subject property for one year in Order
No. 12329. Continued operation of the lot was permitted for
five vears in Order No. 12701, and operation for an
additional five vears was allowed by Order No. 13964, The
applicant secured a Certificate of Occupancy pursuant to the
most recent Bcard Order.

6. At the time of the prior Board approval, the lot
contained 12 parking spaces. Subsequent to the issuance of
the most recent Order, the applicant constructed a
commercial townhouse~type development on the alley parcel
contiquous to and to the immediate south of the parking lot.
The commercial~type townhouses are leased to several
different tenants. After this development was completed in
1986, the applicant reconfigured the subject parking lot and
reduced the number of parking spaces to nine, the number of
spaces presentlyv existing.

7. The parking spaces are in an open area and do not
extend above the level of the adjacent finished grade. The
spaces are located off of an alley in the rear of the
townhouses that front on F Street. They are within 200 feet
of the area to which thev are accessory.

8. Parking on the lot is available on a contractual
basis for use by tenants of the Capitol Court proiect and
other surrcunding commercial and retail service
establishments., The lot is used during weekday working
hours. Few persons use these spaces after working hours or
on Saturdavs and Sundave.

9. It is impracticable to locate the parking spaces
on the same lot as the townhouses because of the restricted
size of the lot caused by substantial improvements on the
lot,

10. The applicant testified that for the 11 vears that
the lot has been used for parking, it has not been
objectionable because of noise or traffic, and it does not
create an cobiectionable condition for the residents of the
square at the tvpical times that it is in use.

11. The applicant further testified that the lot 1is
paved with an all-weather impervious surface. Wheel stops
are in place to prevent the projection of vehicles over the
lot or building line. No use is conducted on the premises
besides parking. Nor are there other structures on the
premises. No vehicular entrance or acces 1is located within
40 feet of the street intersection. The lot is not
illuminated in a manner that casts light on neighboring
property.
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12. The applicant testified that approximately 10
percent of the lot is landscaped. The lot is cleaned on a
regular basig at least eight times per month.

13. The applicant indicated that prior use of the lot
has established that no dangerous or otherwise objecticnable
traffic conditicon has resulted or will result from the use
and that the pregent character and future development of the
neighborhood will not be affected adversely by permitting
the continued operation of the parking lot. The lot helps
to relieve the demand for on-street parking.

14, The Office of Planning, (0OP), bv report dated July
11, 1989 and through testimony at the hearing recommended
approval of the application with conditions. OP noted that
the lot has continued to operate for 11 vears under previous
Board approval. After the most recent Board Order, the
applicant developed the area with townhouses and
reconfigured the parking lot reducing the number of spaces
from 12 to nine. OP also noted the availability of the lot
and the ncrmal hours of use. Tt is the opinion of the
Office of Planning that the applicant has met all of the
requirements of the Zoning Regulations and that the
requested special exception should be granted with the
follewing conditions:

a. Approval shall be for a pericd of five (&) vears.

b. All parts of the parking lot shall be kept free of
refuse and debris;

c. 211 landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy
growing condition and in a neat and orderly
appearance;

d. All paved areas shall be maintained; and,
e. All bumper stops shall be maintained.

The Board concurs with the opinion of the Office of
Planning.

15. Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 62, by
letter dated July 13, 1989, expressed support for the
subject application. The ANC indicated that the applicant
agreed to allow the townhouse residents to use the parking
lot at night and on weekends.

16. The Capitol Hill Restoration Scciety, by letter
dated July 7, 1989, expressed support for the special
exception 1if the present high standard of maintenance,
landscaping and cleanliness will be continued for this
parking lot.
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17. One neighbor testified in support of the parking
lot but expressed a concern that in the rear of the
townhouses there are parking barriers and landscaping which
prevent accegss to the area by vehicles. The neighbor
suggested that the applicant create an easement there making
it possible to drive around the buildings.

18. Responding tc the neighbors suggestion, the
applicant expressed an unwillingness to acguire an easement
in the area. The Board finds that the present configuration
of the subject area is not an impediment to the efficient
use of the parking lot.

19. One letter of support and two letters opposing the
application were submitted into the record.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Rased on the foregoing Findings of Fact and evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking a
gpecial excepticon to establish an accessorv parking lot in a
CAP/R~-4 zone.

The granting of such & special exception requires a
showing through substantial evidence that the proposed use
is in harmonv with the general purpose and intent of the
Zoning Regulations and Maps and will not tend to affect
adversely the use of neighboring property. The applicant
must also meet the requirements of Section 213 regulating
accessorv parking spaces, Section 333 regulating alley lots
and Section 2303 which sets forth the special provisions for
parking lots in general.

The Board concludes that the application meets the
standards for granting the requested special exception. The
Board concludes that the continued use of this property as a
parking facilityv will not adversely affect the use of
neighboring property. The Board is of the opinion that this
lot is well maintained and helps to alleviate the need for
parking in this newly developed area. The Board concludes,
therefore, that the proposed use is in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and
Maps.

Based on the past history of the operation of the lot
and its small size, the Board concludes that continuation of
this parking facility will not create anv dangerous or
otherwise obiectionable traffic conditions. The Board
concludes further that the application meets the
reguirements of Sections 213, 333 and 2303 of the Zoning
Regulations.
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The Board has afforded the ANC the "great weight” to
which it is entitled. Accordinglv, it is ORDERED that the
application is GRANTED, SUBJECT to the CONDITICON that the
parking lot comply with all the provisions of Section 2302
of the Zoning Regulations.

VOTE : 3-0 (William F. McIntosgsh, Paula L. Jewell and
Carrie I.. Thornhill to grant; Charles R.
Norris not voting, not having heard the
case) .

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
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EDWARD I,.. CURRY /
EFxecutive Director
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FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

PURSUANT TO D.C. CODE SEC. 1-2531 (1987}, SECTION 267 OF
D.C., LAW 2-38, THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, THE APPLICANT
IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY FULLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF D.C. LAW
2-38, AS AMENDED, CODIFIED AS D.C. CODE, TITLE 1, CHAPTER 25
(1987), AND THIS ORDER IS CONDITIONED UPON FUILI. COMPLIANCE
WITH THOSE PROVISIONS. THE FAITURE OR REFUSAI OF APPLICANT
TC COMPLY WITH ANY PROVISIONS OF D.C. LAW 2-38, AS AMENDED,
SHALIL. BE A PROPER BASIS FOR THE REVOCATION OF THIS ORDER,

UNDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR CORDER OF THE ROARD
SHALIL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER CF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF S5IX MONTEHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS.
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